purchased water amounts to their billing analysis and normalizing the amounts of water

used in the test year, North Mclean District's water loss was found to be 6.31 percent.

BACKGROUND

North Mclean is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74. It owns

and operates a water distribution system through which it provides water service to

approximately 1 ,304 customers in Mclean County, Kentucky.3 North McLean's last

application for rate adjustment was approximately 1 year ago in Case No. 2016-00253.4

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ending on December 31 , 2017, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of North McLean's existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Based on the findings of the Staff Report, North McLean's pro forma operational

revenue is as follows:

3 Annual Report of McLean County Water District to the Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 3 1, 2017 (Annual Report) at 12 and 48.

4 Case No. 2017-00253, Application of North Mclean County Water District for Alternative Rate
Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Jan. 5, 2018).

-3- Case No. 2018-00260

2017 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Total Operating Revenues $ 655,727 69,763 $725,490
Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 655,625 (46,347) 609,278
Depreciation 66,085 757 66,842
Taxes Other Than Income 18, 130 (2,829) 15,301

Net Utility Operating Income $ {84, 113} 118,182 $ 34,069

STAFF'S FINDINGS

In its Application, North Mclean did not propose any adjustments to its test-year

operations. In its Report , Staff proposed adjustments to both revenues and expenses.

The Commission accepts the findings contained in the Staff's Report.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Based upon the Commission's findings and determinations herein, North Mclean

requires an increase in revenues of $58,710, or 8.33 percent above pro forma present

rate revenues, as shown below:

Operating Expenses